In accordance with i =
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0 M
P

insolvency (England &
Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

Wales) Rules 2016,

<L

)

=

D

[

p *ABISCOFS*

AZ6 06/07/2019 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
< Filling in this f
Comparyrumber [0 [0 [2 [4 07 45 e psrptr
Company name in full | Startermode Limited bold black capitals.
E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Julian
Surname Pitts
u Administrator’s address
Building name/number| Fourth Floor
Street lToronto Square
Post town ' Toronto Street
County/Region ‘ Leeds
Postcode ’TEITF’?F’T’_
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Mackenzie another administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor 00therr]_admiflistratolr| .
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Toronto Square ancther administratar.
Post town lToronto Street
County/Region J Leeds
ot L s [1 [ [zlnls |
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this 1o the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insalvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

&l

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator
Provisional liguidator

mooocoog

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAMI1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSG, VAM7
- CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
- AMO0Z, AM(3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMQY,
AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM2S
- REC1, RECZ, REC3
- LIQ2Z, LIQ3, LIQDS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
- WUOD7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDIC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Christopher

Surname

Brooksbank

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namefnumber| Moorend House

Street | Snelsins Lane
|
Post town | Cleckheaton
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode ’EE/‘I_IK,‘HIUE
Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

from date

To date

Rfr ip s
olo bl lofife

Progress report

[0 |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X 1

IR

2o

Signature date

ofs 5 Blhhl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name Laura Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor

’ Toronto Square
|

Post town

Toronto Street

’ County/Region LeedS

= (s el [

Country

\ " leeds@begbies-traynor.com

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Christopher Brocksbank were appointed joint
administrators on 7 December 2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Startermode Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in par, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever,

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

o 0o o0 o o000 o0 c oD o oo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs information

3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Startermode Limited (In Administration)

“the administration” The appeintment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 December 2018

“the administrators” “we” Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,

“our” and “us” Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ,

Andrew Mackenzie of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ; and

Christopher Brooksbank of O’'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

“the Act" The Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“‘unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” (i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor’ Any creditor of the Company whose ciaim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Startermode Limited

Date of Incorporation: 30 September 2014

Company registered number: 09240745

Company registered office: Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators: Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Centrall LLP, Fourth Fioor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ,
Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth
Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ; and



Christopher Brooksbark of O'Haras Limited, Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

Date of administrators’ appointment:; 7 December 2018

Court: in the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, Insolvency Companies List

Court Case Number: 2018-1226

Person making application: Burningnight Limited - [n Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto

Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the Eurgpean Parliament and of the
Proceedings: Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

Extensicns of the administration period There have been no previous extensions to the administration
period.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June
2019

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http.//www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any} the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planriing

We have formulated an appropriate strategy and then monitored and reviewed that strategy; including meetings
with internal parties to agree the same, meetings and correspondence with solicitors and the secured creditor to
discuss and agree strategy and seek strategy advice.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons
for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and regular case



management to review progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and information
recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions made.

Time has been spent uplifting the Company's books and records held in storage. The Company’s books and
records have been forensically reviewed and an inventory undertaken.

Whilst not all of this work benefits creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progression of the administration and ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to
high professional standards. Such strategy has enabled us to ensure all matters continue to be progressed in
an effective and timely manner.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which we have a statutory obligation to undertake during the administration. We have
notified the various bodies of our appeintment, including creditors and the Registrar of Companies, and
advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals dated 29 January 2018, 1o provide creditors with a detailed
explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the administration and the
work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the objective of the administration.

Time spent also includes banking and other cashiering related activities.
This work has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Act and best practice.

investigations

We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order to identify what assets are
available to realise for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions against directors or other parties, such
as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences.

Detailed forensic investigations have been carried out (and are ongoing) inte the conduct of the Company, its
directors and other connected third parties. This has included examining the Company's books and records in
our possession both electronic and hard copy, information provided by third parties, creditors and the
Company's adviscrs. Our investigations also included arranging interviews with key staff and directors.

Our in-house forensic team have carried out detailed investigations and forensic analysis of the Company's
records, including bank statement analysis and forensic review of the Company's accounting systems.

Realisation of assets

As detailed in the joint administrators’ proposals, the property owned by the Company is in the initiaf stages of a
complete renovation with the units having been completely stripped out and under extensive construction. We
continue to liaise and correspond with the landlord of the leasehold units and the secured creditor, ABLrate
Assets Limited (“ABLrate”) in order to agree a strategy with regards to the disposal and realisation of the
Company’s interest in the property.

We have received offers from two parties to purchase the Company’s interest in both the freehold and leasehold
property which will potentially include a novation of the secured creditor's debt.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims ({including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor gueries as and when they have been received. We have maintained
a database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims and logged their claims and supporting information.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meelings, tax Itigation, pensions and frave!

Time has been spent attending meetings with third party independent advisors as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress.

Time has also been spent in dealing with the review of the VAT returns in respect of the administration period.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory requirements and
best practice.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows:

Secured creditor

The Company on 15 May 2017 granted ABLrate a 1% and 2™ ranking legal charge over the freehold property,
25 Merthyr Road in respect of two loans provided. The Company also granted a debenture to ABlrate
purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over all assets and undertakings of the business. This debenture
was created on 20 September 2018 and registered at Companies House on 20 September 2018,

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, ta be £Nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £Nil.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations fo daie and estimated future realisations there wilt be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does neot stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.



6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 1,959.00 391.80 2,350.80
O'Haras Limited 900.00 180.00 1,080.00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 2,859.00 571.80 343080 |
COSTS

The pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our appointment were detailed in our statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. The following steps have been taken during the period of
this report to seek approval of these costs:

» A decision to discharge such costs as an expense of the administration was sought from the secured
creditor.

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors.  In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a
determination, it is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. There is no creditors’ committee or preferential
creditors in this matter and it is therefore for the secured creditor to agree our remuneration.

Our remuneration has not yet been determined by the secured creditor.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s time costs for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019 amount to
£23,728 which represents 77 hours at an average rate of £310 per hour.

O'Haras Limited’s time costs for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019 amount to £3,275 which
represents 12 hours at an average rate of £275 per hour.

Further information in relation to our time costs is set out at Appendix 2 and provides details of the work
undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment conly.

As can be seen from the information above, our previously approved estimate has not been exceeded. We are
pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded F matters progress to conclusion as
envisaged.

Disbursements

To 6 June 2019, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP have drawn dishursements in the sum of £104.

O’Hara’s Limited have drawn disbursements in the sum of £32.

Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 Dishursements have incurred on the case.



Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any asg
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £ —1

Eddisons Commercial Limited which is a | 1,000 {est)
member of the Begbies Traynor Group
has prepared a desktop valuation in
respect of the leasehold premises for the
Company.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited | 2,000 — 3,000 (est)
which is a member of the Begbies
Traynor Group and has provided
insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the
insurable risks relating to the case.

TOTAL 4,000 (est) |

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W Y2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

8. ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £5,708. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include compliance
reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.



Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We are required to meet a considerable number of statutary and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these
tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient
and compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry
out their work to high professional standards.

We will draft and issue interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide an update to the creditors of
the progress made during the administration. These documents will be filed to meet statutory requirements.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its conclusion.
This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.

it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to seek an extension of the administration beyond its statutory
term of 12 months.

We will also continue to monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient
cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in monitering and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Realisation of assets

We will continue to liaise with the two interested parties who have put forward offers for the purchase of the
Company's freehold and leasehold interest in the property, including an assignment of the secured creditor's
debt. It will also be necessary to continue to agree any offer with the secured creditor.

Itis anticipated that the current offers will not be sufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), comrespondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with any queries received from creditors of the Company.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

We will continue to seek approval of our remuneration from the secured creditor.

In accordance with law and best practice we will also ensure submission of VAT and corporation tax returns to
HMRC in respect of the administration period.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that the costs of the future work to be carried cut as detailed above will be approximately £8,000.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 29 January 2019 which
included all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the administration.

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Investigations

We have carried ocut a detailed investigation into the conduct of the Company and s financial affairs. These
investigations have included a forensic analysis of the Company's bank statements, review of the Company’s
bocks and record both electronic and hard copy and review of the Company's accounts system and accounts
and are continuing as part of the wider “group” investigations.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https://www.begbies-traynorgroup. com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sponer.

J Pitts
Joirk Administrator

Dated: 3 July 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019

SofAE £ £

SECURED CREDITORS

(712,604.13) ABLRate Assets Limited NIL
NIL
(712,604.13) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
V' Julian Pitts

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. O'Haras Limited’s charging policy;

c. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's Time Costs Analysis for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June
2019; and

d O’Haras Limited's Time Costs Analysis for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an ofiice holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in refation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance” indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
expianation of how those charges are caiculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
hoider to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged {o the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{4) The following itemns of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval);

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

e Car mileage is charged af the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when niot chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of alt archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Rernuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |bid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, hest practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expendilure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject t6 approval):

It may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in

valuing the assets of the Company and provide any additional services, not currently -
anticipated, during the course of the case. in such circurnsiances and 1o avoid the costs

associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a

time cosis basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are

currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement:

¢« Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stalionery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freeholdfieasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer’s premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freeholdfleasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. it is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows;

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 485
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases, it is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.
The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic

is a specialist depariment of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



D’Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a lime cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken,

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January |

b

2013} £ per hour }
Director 300 - 400
Senior Manager 250 - 300
Manager 200 - 250
Adrninstrator | 175 - 200
Support Staff 150 - 175

! Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's overheads.

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
dishursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the eslate must be fully
disclosed {o creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable fo an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Q'Haras Limited; in the case of the lafter, the invoices makes a reference to, and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior
approval of credilors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount inveiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, travel expenses and photocopying {where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate
by a third party invoice andlor they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in fuil
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Exampies of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internat storage and
mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1™ Class £1.10
2" Class £1.00
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mite

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting




PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parlies to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Requlations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner (“IP") in the United Kingdorn by the
Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation (“IPA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Goverhing Actions

All I1P’s are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency. Al
IPA members are required to act in accardance wilh the 1PA’s Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP’s) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Delalis of
the required code of ethics, regu&a’nons and guidance can be found at e

ITs! SIS tﬁ( RIS R I S ST

O '75_"’”:”‘5..',.-5_""\.__3__,’:“‘_
Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is i the nature of inscivency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particufar case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder {Christopher Brooksbank).

If you consider that the |P has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour 1o deal with this.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, if you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resoclved or deall with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body thal licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3% Floor, 1
Clty Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an on-line form available at:

{ 3 or you can email;

‘!2p per minute from a land line, or for moblles between 3p and 45p per minute if you are calling from the UK.
Professional indemnity insurance
O'Haras Limited's professional indemnily insurance is provided by Brunel Professional Risk.

VAT

Cr’Haras Limited is regisiered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64.



o1

FacL Apinay
abrieny

34507 g

SiNOH LIy

viaddag

wiwpy fuf

wuIpy Jug

610£/90/90 01 8

abuyp y5SYy

1By

JBupy g

FLTE=TT

BRI ARUR) NS 07y

o0 1F S)EP O] UMBLR 383) [R10] |
LZPLE 00'0vL 00 0rl 00’0 000 00°052 000 MEEE b kddd 00°GBF '3 812 Ajinoy abeiany
06°2T¥ 0T 00 9} 00'aky's 00'007 0§'6ZL'S 00'POT'E QOTSL'Y 12pRil Jeys Ag J500 AWy o
0’59 80 (411 L1 V22 L 96 :opeJb yeys Aq sinoy oL
05°I5¢ 05°Erd 8'k 0 Lo a0 FEERRW IR0 #9101
000 vogefinn
000 x@y
00 0bL 0004 50 50 1390
1] pue sudysuad
00 5kb 00 ¥ES zL 90 30 stunsan .:oa.-nhn__ ,wu. .num_nl:.
"SI0)PAI2 JO SUBISIoap Bulees
00 56¢ 05 6 10 1o S10)pBI> J0 Sudrsnap Bunyaag | £apnpul YHuM SJAREW WD)
SSUCHNAqIIAIP]
pue eouap p
S ELr 09108 i v [ £0 SW|rjo Sic4Ipas 2 yips Bujjeeq) s (Go)
00 0 SBRILLIND BIO)pEID
5290 05 744 v o Lo to sisug pue wgwuuﬁmﬁﬂw
‘{seBioiduia BuipnoUy) SWIR}Y
Uikl 00 Gkt oL oL pa.naag
00'0 BUpRIL 10} 18101
a0 Buipe1y BuipesL
L9°iey he'0s8e v zr 8¢ L TEIIESE JO Lofes|(Bay Loy [R0L
oo 10958 Aued puly /el 4 Ushuajay
9t OEF 0DESLT L&:] LE 6Q 81 59|es |asse pue stausng 'Auadolg
00 56 05 161 50 50 uoLoa||ot Igad SI25SE JO UopesIEaY
sL'sow o0rz'e g 720 zr (a4 +T ‘suoyeb{Isaau) 1) AL
54 500 00 9rZ'C o8 80 (44 Z0 8Z suoljeBgsenul pue ¢0D suaieBlgssaw
@0|oRIC 1524, pUR SAHNY Y
Q08rT 059’0 LT o 09k 2’0 €L L4 ASuaAOSU] B} (M SouRldwia] o) KoL
el i1 74 055825 zie L2 0s - slieye [0 Wwalialels pue Buodar Adynge)s
[e) NSy I95eD
00 4T 05 501 50 z0 za Lo Guipuog pue bunjueg o
) 1584 pUR s8N}y oy AUBAIGS]
07 98T 085421 bS Z0 LE 20 £0 ol s uoddy 1) Y eove|dwod
(BIULR| 4 |
o GLE 09°CHES Toh 0 oL I3 5] 9 LR UO|RASIHILIPY 9387 [RISUSE 10 (901
8l POE 00 L7Y'P 9kl 50 LG £t (8 uogelSiliupy
Bujuueld pue
Q1 09t 08 248} z5 £l ¥ [ Buueid e5E0|  UONEISUJWPY Bse7) |E18LBE

HPPIT) 4L

/Z1/L0 Wol4 SISAleuY SISOD AW | INOY G561508 - UCHENSILILPY - PILIUIT 9pOUUBLBIS BdIS



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

5582 - Startermoda Limited
All Post Appoiniment Project Codes
From. 0711212018 Tor 06/06/2019

Clapsification of Yeork Fynction Partoer Manager Other Sanior Apaittanm & Totsdl Moury Twng Caat (£) Aot aige Hourty

Professiondls Supporn Stalf Rarte (£}
Adm istaton K Pleamng arn L33 430 0w 80 50000 an
Cane Specihc Matters (=4 ooo Qo0 280 L] oo a0y
Cregtors LE 00 a0 700 0w oo 280 00
¢anersl Dapuaamants a00 000 oo a0o 0oc 3] 000
Jrueabgaicns 950 and 100 o e 150 100 50 268 87
Real sabon nf Assars 1 o [ ooc 1w 30 20 300 61
Trag 008 wo o 230 330 oot noa
Total Hours 820 030 580 810 1w 32M800 782
Total Faus Claimed 2.00

Tota) Disbursernents Claiawd (11

Page 10t 1 Version 15-03-18 25 June 2019 10.12



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

[ Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Courts Advertising 84.60 Nil 84.60
advertising
| Bond Marsh Lirmited 20.00 Nil 20.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Eddisons

Services Limited

Traynor Charging Folicy)
Agent's fees Eddisons Commercial 1,500 Nil 1,500
Limited
Insurance
premium paid to Eddisons Insurance 2,000 Nil 2,000




